
CREATION 
1 Choosing how we live within God’s creation
Sunday 4 August	 Genesis 1:9-13
Monday 5 August	 Genesis 1:26-31
Tuesday 6 August	 Genesis 6:11-22
Wednesday 7 August	 Genesis 8:13-22
Thursday 8 August	 Jeremiah 14:1-7
Friday 9 August	 Exodus 23:1-12
Saturday 10 August	 Romans 8:18-25

2 Climate justice
Sunday 11 August	 Genesis 26:17-22
Monday 12 August	 John 3:11-21
Tuesday 13 August	 Matthew 10:28-31
Wednesday 14 August	 Deuteronomy 25:1-10
Thursday 15 August	 Matthew 24:1-8
Friday 16 August	 Isaiah 65:17-25
Saturday 17 August	 Revelation 21:9-27

TRAVELLING 
1 People on the move
Sunday 18 August	 Genesis 3:22-24
Monday 19 August	 Genesis 12:1-9
Tuesday 20 August	 Exodus 14:10-29
Wednesday 21 August	 Joshua 3:14-17
Thursday 22 August	 Ruth 1:1-19a
Friday 23 August	 Jeremiah 29:1-14
Saturday 24 August	 Ezra 1

2 God’s travel directions
Sunday 25 August	 Jonah 1:1-17
Monday 26 August	 Jonah 2:1 – 3:3a
Tuesday 27 August	 Matthew 2:1-12
Wednesday 28 August	 Matthew 2:13-15, 19-23
Thursday 29 August	 Luke 24:13-35
Friday 30 August	 Acts 8:1a-8 
Saturday 31 August	 Acts 16:6-10 

GOSPEL OF MARK (4) 
1 Not be served, but to serve
Sunday 1 September	 Mark 10:17-34
Monday 2 September	 Mark 10:35-45
Tuesday 3 September	 Mark 10:46-52
Wednesday 4 September	 Mark 11:12-14
Thursday 5 September	 Mark 11:27-33
Friday 6 September	 Mark 12:1-12
Saturday 7 September	 Mark 12:13-27

2 Approaching the kingdom
Sunday 8 September	 Mark 12:28-34
Monday 9 September	 Mark 12:35-40
Tuesday 10 September	 Mark 12:41-44
Wednesday 11 September	 Mark 13:1-20
Thursday 12 September	 Mark 13:21-37
Friday 13 September	 Mark 14:27-31
Saturday 14 September	 Mark 14:66-72

EAT OF THE BREAD AND DRINK OF THE CUP  
1 Bread
Sunday 15 September	 Exodus 12:33-39 
Monday 16 September	 Exodus 16:2-8
Tuesday 17 September	 Deuteronomy 8:1-3
Wednesday 18 September	 Matthew 15:32-38
Thursday 19 September	 John 6:25-34
Friday 20 September	 John 6:35-40
Saturday 21 September	 Acts 2:41-47

2 Wine
Sunday 22 September	 Psalm 104:14-30
Monday 23 September	 Judges 13:2-7
Tuesday 24 September	 Revelation 14:8-20
Wednesday 25 September	 Ecclesiastes 3:1-13
Thursday 26 September	 John 2:1-11
Friday 27 September	 Romans 14:13-21
Saturday 28 September	 Matthew 26:26-29

QUESTIONS
Sunday 29 September	 Luke 10:33-37
Monday 30 September	 Isaiah 6:6-10
Tuesday 1 October	 Matthew 20:29-34 
Wednesday 2 October	 Genesis 4:1-12
Thursday 3 October	 Jonah 4:4-11
Friday 4 October	 Matthew 18:10-14
Saturday 5 October	 Luke 12:22-26

READINGS FROM SONG OF SOLOMON 
1 A Passion for God
Sunday 6 October	 Song of Solomon 1:1-8
Monday 7 October	 Song of Solomon 1:9-17
Tuesday 8 October	 Song of Solomon 2:1-7
Wednesday 9 October	 Song of Solomon 2:8-17
Thursday 10 October	 Song of Solomon 3:1-5
Friday 11 October	 Song of Solomon 3:6-11
Saturday 12 October	 Song of Solomon 4:1-16

2 Intimacy with God
Sunday 13 October	 Song of Solomon 5:1-8
Monday 14 October	 Song of Solomon 5:9-16
Tuesday 15 October	 Song of Solomon 6:1-13
Wednesday 16 October	 Song of Solomon 7:1-9
Thursday 17 October	 Song of Solomon 7:10-13
Friday 18 October	 Song of Solomon 8:1-4
Saturday 19 October	 Song of Solomon 8:5-14

PARTS OF THE BODY 
1 Gifts from God
Sunday 20 October	 Job 10:8-12
Monday 21 October	 Genesis 29:13-14
Tuesday 22 October	 Luke 18:9-14
Wednesday 23 October	 Job 29:21-24
Thursday 24 October	 Zechariah 7:8-12
Friday 25 October	 Matthew 6:22-23
Saturday 26 October	 2 Corinthians 2:14-17

2 What to do with them
Sunday 27 October	 Ezekiel 3:1-4 
Monday 28 October	 Proverbs 10:19-20
Tuesday 29 October 	 Hosea 11:1-4
Wednesday 30 October	 Matthew 19:13-15
Thursday 31 October	 3 John 1:1-4
Friday 1 November  
(All Saints’ Day)	 Acts 9:39-42
Saturday 2 November	 Proverbs 4:26-27

FALSE GODS
Sunday 3 November	 Deuteronomy 4:6-20
Monday 4 November	 Jeremiah 19:1-11
Tuesday 5 November	 Acts 14:8-18
Wednesday 6 November	 1 Corinthians 1:18-31
Thursday 7 November	 Psalm 40:1-5
Friday 8 November	 Judges 6:25-32
Saturday 9 November	 1 Kings 18:20-40

REMEMBERING AND REMEMBRANCE
Sunday 10 November	 Psalm 103:1-14
Monday 11 November	 Isaiah 49:8-18
Tuesday 12 November	 Ecclesiastes 12:1-7
Wednesday 13 November	 1 Chronicles 16:8-27
Thursday 14 November	 Luke 23:32-43
Friday 15 November	 Matthew 26:69-75
Saturday 16 November	 1 Corinthians 11:23-26

ARTS IN THE BIBLE (3) 
Handicraft
Sunday 17 November	 Genesis 1:1-8
Monday 18 November	 Exodus 28:1-14
Tuesday 19 November	 Exodus 31:1-11
Wednesday 20 November	 2 Chronicles 2:11-16
Thursday 21 November	 Nehemiah 4:1-23 
Friday 22 November	 Psalm 139:1-18 
Saturday 23 November	 Acts 16:11-15 

A GOD OF SURPRISES
Sunday 24 November	 Genesis 18:9-15; 21:1-8 
Monday 25 November	 1 Samuel 16:1-13
Tuesday 26 November	 Acts 2:1-13
Wednesday 27 November	 Acts 12:1-17
Thursday 28 November	 Acts 9:1-9
Friday 29 November	 1 Corinthians 15:51-57
Saturday 30 November	 Mark 16:1-8

HOPE AT ADVENT 
1 Watching and waiting
Sunday 1 December  
(Advent Sunday)	 Isaiah 40:1-5
Monday 2 December	 Psalm 130:1-8
Tuesday 3 December	 Isaiah 25:6-9
Wednesday 4 December	 Isaiah 40:25-31
Thursday 5 December	 Romans 13:11-13
Friday 6 December	 1 Corinthians 1:4-9
Saturday 7 December	 Matthew 25:1-13

2 Prophets looking ahead
Sunday 8 December	 Micah 5:2-5
Monday 9 December	 Isaiah 11:1-9
Tuesday 10 December	 Isaiah 35:1-10
Wednesday 11 December	 Isaiah 61:1-3
Thursday 12 December	 Zephaniah 3:14-20
Friday 13 December	 Jeremiah 31:31-34
Saturday 14 December	 Psalm 85:8-13

3 John the Baptist
Sunday 15 December	 Luke 1:5-17
Monday 16 December	 Luke 1:18-24
Tuesday 17 December	 Luke 1:57-66
Wednesday 18 December	 Luke 1:67-80
Thursday 19 December	 Luke 3:9-14
Friday 20 December	 Matthew 11:2-15
Saturday 21 December	 Acts 19:1-7

CHRISTMAS WITH LUKE 
1 Mary’s gift to the world
Sunday 22 December	 Luke 1:26-38
Monday 23 December	 Luke 1:39-45
Tuesday 24 December	 Luke 1:46-56
Wednesday 25 December  
(Christmas Day)	 Luke 2:1-7
Thursday 26 December	 Luke 2:8-14
Friday 27 December	 Luke 2:15-21
Saturday 28 December	 Luke 2:22-35

2 Luke continues the Christmas story
Sunday 29 December	 Luke 2:36-40
Monday 30 December	 Luke 2:41-52
Tuesday 31 December	 Hebrews 2:5-11

List of Bible readings 2024
The International Bible Reading Association (IBRA) 
has been serving the world church since 1882 with 
the vision of providing the necessary means for the 
worldwide Christian church to help Christians read 
the Bible regularly. IBRA readers make a commitment 
to reading each day the appointed Bible passage and to 
pray for each other. The Bible should be read carefully 
and with prayer that the Holy Spirit will help the 
reader to understand.

IBRA produces Bible reading cards in English and makes 
electronic versions available in Spanish and French. 
The list may also be downloaded from our website at 
www.ibraglobal.org

The IBRA publication Fresh from The Word offers 
commentary on these daily Bible readings and is 
available from the address below.

IBRA, c/o Christian Education, 
5–6 Imperial Court, 12 Sovereign Road, 
Birmingham, B30 3FH, UK
Tel: +44(0) 121 458 3313
Fax: +44(0) 121 285 1816
Email: ibra@christianeducation.org.uk

HOPE FOR A NEW YEAR (1)
Monday 1 January	 John 1:35-39
Tuesday 2 January	 John 1:43-46
Wednesday 3 January	 Matthew 6:25-34
Thursday 4 January	 Lamentations 3:22-26
Friday 5 January	 Isaiah 43:1-9
Saturday 6 January (Epiphany)	 Genesis 9:13-17

HOPE FOR A NEW YEAR (2)
Sunday 7 January 	 Joel 2:22-25
Monday 8 January 	 Isaiah 35:1-2
Tuesday 9 January	 Colossians 3:12-17
Wednesday 10 January 	 1 Thessalonians 5:16-24
Thursday 11 January 	 Ephesians 3:14-21
Friday 12 January 	 Hebrews 12:1-2, 12-13
Saturday 13 January 	 1 Peter 1:3-9

THE GOSPEL OF MARK (1) 
1 Preparing the way
Sunday 14 January	 Mark 1:1-15
Monday 15 January	 Mark 1:16-34
Tuesday 16 January	 Mark 1:35-45
Wednesday 17 January	 Mark 2:1-12
Thursday 18 January	 Mark 2:13-17
Friday 19 January	 Mark 2:18-22
Saturday 20 January	 Mark 2:23-28



2 Sowing the seed
Sunday 21 January	 Mark 3:1-12
Monday 22 January	 Mark 3:13-19
Tuesday 23 January	 Mark 3:20-34
Wednesday 24 January	 Mark 4:1-20
Thursday 25 January	 Mark 4:21-25
Friday 26 January	 Mark 4:26-34
Saturday 27 January	 Mark 4:35-41

CALLING 
1 Biblical figures are called
Sunday 28 January	 Isaiah 51:1-3
Monday 29 January	 1 Samuel 3:1-10
Tuesday 30 January	 Genesis 7:1-5 
Wednesday 31 January	 Amos 7:14-17 
Thursday 1 February	 Jonah 3:1-6
Friday 2 February	 Jeremiah 1:4-10 
Saturday 3 February	 Matthew 4:18-22

2 God calls us
Sunday 4 February	 Romans 1:1-6
Monday 5 February	 Acts 13:1-5
Tuesday 6 February	 Galatians 5:22-26
Wednesday 7 February	 Matthew 11:25-30
Thursday 8 February	 Isaiah 45:22-25
Friday 9 February	 1 Peter 2:18-21
Saturday 10 February	 Ephesians 1:15-23
Sunday 11 February	 1 Peter 2:4-5
Monday 12 February	 Hebrews 3:1-6
Tuesday 13 February	 Ephesians 4:1-6

BIG STORY: BIBLE FRAMEWORK (1)
Wednesday 14 February  
(Ash Wednesday)	 Genesis 2:1-17
Thursday 15 February	 1 Corinthians 13:1-7
Friday 16 February	 Genesis 3:1-13
Saturday 17 February	 Genesis 3:14-24

BIG STORY: BIBLE FRAMEWORK (2)
Sunday 18 February	 Genesis 7:17-24
Monday 19 February	 Genesis 11:1-8
Tuesday 20 February	 1 Corinthians 13:8-13
Wednesday 21 February	 Genesis 11:27-32
Thursday 22 February	 Exodus 24:9-18
Friday 23 February	 1 Samuel 8:4-20
Saturday 24 February	 1 Kings 10:1-13

BIG STORY: BIBLE FRAMEWORK (3)
Sunday 25 February	 2 Chronicles 36:11-20
Monday 26 February	 Psalm 126:1-6
Tuesday 27 February	 John 1:1-14
Wednesday 28 February	 John 20:11-18
Thursday 29 February	 Acts 2:14-21
Friday 1 March	 Revelation 19:6-9
Saturday 2 March	 Revelation 21:1-7

REBUILDING IN NEHEMIAH (1)
Sunday 3 March	 Nehemiah 1:1-2:10
Monday 4 March	 Nehemiah 2:11-3:5
Tuesday 5 March	 Nehemiah 3:6-21
Wednesday 6 March	 Nehemiah 4:1-18
Thursday 7 March	 Nehemiah 5:1-19
Friday 8 March	 Nehemiah 6:1-19
Saturday 9 March	 Nehemiah 7:1-7, 70-73

REBUILDING IN NEHEMIAH (2)
Sunday 10 March	 Nehemiah 8:1-18
Monday 11 March	 Nehemiah 9:1-8, 32-38
Tuesday 12 March	 Nehemiah 10:28-39
Wednesday 13 March	 Nehemiah 11:1-4, 20-36
Thursday 14 March	 Nehemiah 12:27-47
Friday 15 March	 Nehemiah 13:1-14
Saturday 16 March	 Nehemiah 13:15-30

THE GOSPEL OF MARK (2) 
1 Authority over evil
Sunday 17 March	 Mark 5:1-20
Monday 18 March	 Mark 5:21-43
Tuesday 19 March	 Mark 6:1-6
Wednesday 20 March	 Mark 6:7-13
Thursday 21 March	 Mark 6:14-29
Friday 22 March	 Mark 6:30-44
Saturday 23 March	 Mark 6:45-56

2 Holy Week with Mark
Sunday 24 March (Palm Sunday)	Mark 11:1-11
Monday 25 March	 Mark 11:15-25
Tuesday 26 March	 Mark 14:1-9
Wednesday 27 March	 Mark 14:10-26
Thursday 28 March	 Mark 14:32-52
Friday 29 March (Good Friday)	 Mark 15:21-41
Saturday 30 March	 Mark 15:42-47

RECONCILIATION 
1 Stories of reconciliation
Sunday 31 March (Easter)	 John 20:1-10
Monday 1 April	 Luke 15:11-32
Tuesday 2 April	 Genesis 33:1-17
Wednesday 3 April	 Genesis 45:1-15
Thursday 4 April	 Acts 15:36-41; Colossians 4:10
Friday 5 April	 Galatians 2:11-14; 2 Peter 3:14-18
Saturday 6 April	 Hebrews 12:14-17

2 Taking steps to reconciliation
Sunday 7 April	 2 Corinthians 5:11-21
Monday 8 April	 1 John 1:5-10
Tuesday 9 April	 Jeremiah 34:8-16
Wednesday 10 April	 Luke 19:1-10
Thursday 11 April	 Matthew 18:23-35
Friday 12 April	 Deuteronomy 19:7-14
Saturday 13 April	 John 21:15-19

ARTS IN THE BIBLE (1) 
1 The power of song
Sunday 14 April	 Exodus 15:1-18
Monday 15 April	 Deuteronomy 31:19-22
Tuesday 16 April	 Judges 5:1-9
Wednesday 17 April	 1 Samuel 18:1-7
Thursday 18 April	 2 Samuel 22:1-4
Friday 19 April	 2 Chronicles 5:1-14
Saturday 20 April	 Psalm 95:1-7

2 The power of song
Sunday 21 April	 Psalm 98:1-9
Monday 22 April	 Isaiah 12:1-6
Tuesday 23 April	 Lamentations 1:1-16
Wednesday 24 April	 Acts 16:16-30
Thursday 25 April	 Ephesians 5:15-20
Friday 26 April	 James 5:13-15
Saturday 27 April	 Revelation 14:1-3 

LETTERS TO TIMOTHY (1)
Sunday 28 April	 1 Timothy 1:1-17
Monday 29 April	 1 Timothy 1:18 – 2:15
Tuesday 30 April	 1 Timothy 3
Wednesday 1 May	 1 Timothy 4
Thursday 2 May	 1 Timothy 5:1-16
Friday 3 May	 1 Timothy 5:17-25
Saturday 4 May	 1 Timothy 6:1-10

LETTERS TO TIMOTHY (2)
Sunday 5 May	 1 Timothy 6:11-21
Monday 6 May	 2 Timothy 1:1-14
Tuesday 7 May	 2 Timothy 1:15 – 2:13
Wednesday 8 May	 2 Timothy 2:14-26
Thursday 9 May (Ascension)	 2 Timothy 3
Friday 10 May	 2 Timothy 4:1-8
Saturday 11 May	 2 Timothy 4:9-22

CAMELS ARE USEFUL FOR…
Sunday 12 May	 Genesis 24:15-27
Monday 13 May	 Genesis 32:9-21
Tuesday 14 May	 Judges 7:9-14
Wednesday 15 May	 Isaiah 60:1-6
Thursday 16 May	 Matthew 3:1-10
Friday 17 May	 Matthew 19:16-26
Saturday 18 May	 Matthew 23:13-24

BRINGING GOOD NEWS AND  
BUILDING THE CHURCH (1)
Sunday 19 May (Pentecost)	 Acts 1:12-26 
Monday 20 May	 Matthew 16:13-20
Tuesday 21 May	 Acts 6:1-8
Wednesday 22 May	 Acts 8:26-40
Thursday 23 May	 Acts 9:10-18
Friday 24 May	 Acts 17:22-34 
Saturday 25 May	 Acts 18:1-4, 18

BRINGING GOOD NEWS AND  
BUILDING THE CHURCH (2)
Sunday 26 May	 Titus 1:1-5
Monday 27 May	 Romans 16:1-2
Tuesday 28 May	 Romans 16:3-15
Wednesday 29 May	 1 Corinthians 1:11-17
Thursday 30 May	 Philippians 4:1-3
Friday 31 May	 Philemon 1:1-7
Saturday 1 June	 2 John 1:1-6

GOSPEL OF MARK (3) 
1 Who is this miracle worker?
Sunday 2 June	 Mark 7:1-23
Monday 3 June	 Mark 7:24-30
Tuesday 4 June	 Mark 7:31-37
Wednesday 5 June	 Mark 8:1-13
Thursday 6 June	 Mark 8:14-21
Friday 7 June	 Mark 8:22-26
Saturday 8 June	 Mark 8:27-30

2 Getting the message
Sunday 9 June	 Mark 8:31-38
Monday 10 June	 Mark 9:1-13
Tuesday 11 June	 Mark 9:14-29
Wednesday 12 June	 Mark 9:33-37
Thursday 13 June	 Mark 9:38-51
Friday 14 June	 Mark 10:1-12 
Saturday 15 June	 Mark 10:13-16

READINGS IN 1 CHRONICLES
Sunday 16 June	 1 Chronicles 1:1-27 
Monday 17 June	 1 Chronicles 2:1-17 
Tuesday 18 June	 1 Chronicles 4:1-10 
Wednesday 19 June	 1 Chronicles 10:1-14 
Thursday 20 June	 1 Chronicles 13:1-14 
Friday 21 June	 1 Chronicles 15:11-29
Saturday 22 June	 1 Chronicles 18:9-17

CHANGING SEASONS: 1 CHRONICLES 19-29
Sunday 23 June	 1 Chronicles 19:1-15
Monday 24 June	 1 Chronicles 21:1-13 
Tuesday 25 June	 1 Chronicles 22:1-10 
Wednesday 26 June	 1 Chronicles 25:1-8 
Thursday 27 June	 1 Chronicles 28:8-20 
Friday 28 June	 1 Chronicles 29:1-9
Saturday 29 June	 1 Chronicles 29:21-25

CIVIL RIGHTS 
1 Rights and responsibilities
Sunday 30 June	 Deuteronomy 30:11-20
Monday 1 July	 Ezekiel 33:1-7
Tuesday 2 July	 Romans 10:5-13
Wednesday 3 July	 Numbers 35:9-15
Thursday 4 July	 Micah 6:1-16
Friday 5 July	 2 Samuel 12:1-15
Saturday 6 July	 John 8:1-11 

2 Justice
Sunday 7 July	 2 Chronicles 16:7-10
Monday 8 July	 Philemon 1:8-17
Tuesday 9 July	 Luke 10:30-37
Wednesday 10 July	 Galatians 3:23-29
Thursday 11 July	 2 Samuel 13:1-22
Friday 12 July	 Genesis 37:17b-28
Saturday 13 July	 Exodus 18:13-23

ARTS IN THE BIBLE (2) 
Dance
Sunday 14 July	 Exodus 15
Monday 15 July	 2 Samuel 6:1-15
Tuesday 16 July	 Psalm 30:1-12
Wednesday 17 July	 Psalm 150 
Thursday 18 July	 Ecclesiastes 3:1-4 
Friday 19 July	 Jeremiah 31:1-13 
Saturday 20 July	 Luke 7:29-35 

PHILIPPIANS – JOY AND UNITY IN CHRIST
Sunday 21 July	 Philippians 1:1-11
Monday 22 July	 Philippians 1:12-30 
Tuesday 23 July	 Philippians 2:1-18 
Wednesday 24 July	 Philippians 2:19-30 
Thursday 25 July	 Philippians 3:1-11
Friday 26 July	 Philippians 3:12-4:1
Saturday 27 July	 Philippians 4:2-23

NAHUM AND OBADIAH
Sunday 28 July	 Nahum 1:1-11
Monday 29 July	 Nahum 1:12-15
Tuesday 30 July	 Nahum 2:1-13
Wednesday 31 July	 Nahum 3:1-13
Thursday 1 August	 Nahum 3:14-19
Friday 2 August	 Obadiah 1:1-9
Saturday 3 August	 Obadiah 1:10-21


